

Court of Appeals No. 36506-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

SPOKANE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT,
Judge Debra R. Hayes, Defendant

and

GEORGE E. TAYLOR,
Petitioner.

BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER

William P. Quigley*
Professor of Law
Loyola University New Orleans
College of Law
7214 St. Charles Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70118
T: 504.710.3074
quigley@loyno.edu

Alice Meta Marquardt Cherry
WSBA 52082
Climate Defense Project
2150 Allston Way, Suite 320
Berkeley, CA 94704
T: 847.859.9572
alice@climatedefenseproject.org

*Admitted to practice in the State
of Louisiana

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THERE IS A STRONG PUBLIC POLICY INTEREST IN ALLOWING CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS TO PRESENT ARGUMENTS AND DEFENSES SUPPORTING THEIR THEORY OF THE CASE.	2
A. Courts Are Essential Forums for Expression and Debate Under the First Amendment.....	2
B. Presentation of Necessity Defenses in Political Protest Cases Furtheres First Amendment Values and Provides a Democratic Check on Abuses of Power.	4
C. Special Policy Considerations in Criminal Cases, Particularly Politically Sensitive Cases, Weigh Against Barring Defendants’ Proffered Defenses.....	8
II. THE NECESSITY DEFENSE IS APPROPRIATE IN CASES OF CIVIL DISOBEDIENCE, INCLUDING CLIMATE PROTEST.	10
A. For Decades, Political Protesters Have Coupled Civil Disobedience with the Necessity Defense To Create Political Change and Drive Social Progress.	10
B. The Doctrinal Argument for the Necessity Defense in Climate Civil Disobedience Cases is Strong.	13
C. Evidentiary Rules Favor Defendants’ Presentation of Arguments and Defenses When Admissibility is Ambiguous.	15
III. PRETRIAL EXCLUSION OF PROFFERED DEFENSES IN CRIMINAL CASES TRIGGERS HEIGHTENED CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
EXHIBIT A.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Hood</i> , 452 N.E.2d 188 (Mass. 1983)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. O'Malley</i> , 439 N.E.2d 832 (Mass. App. Ct. 1982) ...	19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	15
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	10
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)	14
<i>People v. Brumfield</i> , 390 N.E.2d 589 (Ill. App. 1979)	18
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	3
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 198 P.3d 1057 (Wash. App. 2009)	16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 269 P.3d 359 (Wash. App. 2012)	16
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 41 P.3d 1189 (Wash. 2002)	15
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 136 Wn. 2d 498 (Wash. 1998)	18
<i>State v. Quick</i> , 597 P.2d 1108 (Kan. 1979)	18
<i>U.S. v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	16
<i>U.S. v. Caro</i> , 997 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>U.S. v. Kabat</i> , 797 F.2d 580 (8 th Cir. 1986)	12

Statutes

Fed. R. Evid. 402, Advis. Comm. Notes, 1972 Proposed Rules	15
--	----

Wash. ER 401 15

Wash. ER 402 15

Other Authorities

Article 19, *The Right to Protest Principles: Background Paper* (2016)
..... 11, 12

Steven M. Bauer & Peter J. Eckerstrom, *The State Made Me Do It: The
Applicability of the Necessity Defense to Civil Disobedience*, 39 Stan. L.
Rev. 1173 (1987) 6, 7, 9

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765) ... 4, 5

Robert J. Brulle, *Institutionalizing Delay: Foundation Funding and the
Creation of U.S. Climate Change Counter-Movement Organizations*, 122
Climatic Change 681 (2014) 5

Erica Chenoweth & Maria J. Stephan, *Why Civil Resistance Works: The
Strategic Logic of Nonviolent Conflict*, 33(1) International Security 7
(2008) 11

John Alan Cohan, *Civil Disobedience and the Necessity Defense*, 6 Pierce
L. Rev. 111 (2007) 7, 12

Douglas Colbert, *The Motion in Limine in Politically Sensitive Cases:
Silencing the Defendant at Trial*, 39 Stan. L. Rev. 1271 (1987) 17, 18

William V. Dorsaneo III, *Reexamining the Right to Trial by Jury*, 54 SMU
L. Rev. 1695 (2001) 4

Martin Gilens, *Affluence and Influence: Economic Inequality and Political
Power in America* (2014)..... 5

Antonia Juhasz, *Paramilitary Security Tracked and Targeted DAPL
Opponents as ‘Jihadists,’ Docs Show*, *Grist* (June 1, 2017) 9

Lawrence Lessig, *Republic, Lost: How Money Corrupts Congress — And
a Plan to Stop It* (2011) 5

Leonard W. Levy, <i>The Palladium of Justice: Origins of Trial by Jury</i> 36 (1999)	6
Jules Lobel, <i>Courts as Forums for Protest</i> , 52 UCLA L. Rev. 477 (2004-2005)	3, 4
Lance N. Long & Ted Hamilton, <i>The Climate Necessity Defense: Proof and Judicial Error in Climate Protest Cases</i> , 38 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 57 (2018)	14, 15
Justin Mikulka, <i>Senate Hearing Calls out the Influence of Dark Money in Blocking Climate Action</i> , DeSmog Blog (Oct. 29, 2019)	14
Jonathan Mingle, <i>Climate-Change Defense, The</i> , The New York Times Magazine (Dec. 12, 2008)	7
Kathy Mulvey et. al., <i>The Climate Deception Dossiers</i> , Union of Concerned Scientists (July 2015)	14
William P. Quigley, <i>The Necessity Defense in Civil Disobedience Cases: Bring it to the Jury</i> , 38 New England L. Rev 3 (2003)	5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18
Stephen Quirke, <i>Delta 5 Defendants Acquitted of Major Charges</i> , Earth Island Journal (Jan. 28, 2016)	8
John Rawls, <i>A Theory of Justice</i> (1971)	10
Kathryn A. Sabbeth, <i>Towards an Understanding of Litigation As Expression: Lessons from Guantánamo</i> , 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1487 (2011)	3, 4
Kristen K. Sauer, <i>Informed Conviction: Instructing the Jury About Mandatory Sentencing Consequences</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1232 (1995)	6
Laura J. Schulkind, <i>Applying the Necessity Defense to Civil Disobedience Cases</i> , 64 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 79 (1989)	16

Emma Tobin & Ivana Kottasova, <i>11,000 Scientists Warn of “Untold Suffering” Caused by Climate Change</i> , CNN (Nov. 5, 2019)	13, 14
U.S. Dept. of Justice Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys, <i>United States’ Attorneys Annual Statistical Report, Fiscal Year 2013</i>	8
Washington Courts, <i>Superior Court Annual Caseload Reports, Criminal Tables, 2018</i>	8
